assuming the Underwriter's over-allotment option was not exercised.

   LAKELAND FINANCIAL CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 1997

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   CONSOLIDATED
   PRO FORMA   AS ADJUSTED FOR
   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   OFFERING AND
   ADJUSTMENTS   FOR PROPOSED   PROPOSED BRANCH
   ACTUAL   FOR OFFERING   BRANCH PURCHASES   PURCHASES
   ------   ------------   ----------------   ---------------

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $ 38,397   $17,030   $57,163   $112,590
Securities available-for-sale.....   79,690   79,690
Securities held-to-maturity.....   132,681   132,681
Loans, net of allowance for loan losses.....   408,108   23,982   432,090
Premises and equipment.....   17,604   1,956   19,560
Other assets and intangibles.....   11,035   970   12,259   24,264
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   TOTAL ASSETS.....   $687,515   $18,000   $95,360   $800,875
   ========   =======   =======   ========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Deposits.....   $525,998   $   $94,923   $620,921
Short-term borrowings.....   84,703   437   85,140
Long-term debt.....   25,383   18,000   43,383
Other liabilities.....   6,092   6,092
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES.....   642,176   18,000   95,360   755,536
Stockholders' equity.....   45,339   45,339
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
   EQUITY.....   $687,515   $18,000   $95,360   $800,875
   ========   =======   =======   ========

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet on the following page.

   15

 20
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   The pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet should be read in
conjunction with the following notes. The amounts shown for the pro forma
adjustments for purchases and assumptions of assets and liabilities have
been derived from information provided by the respective selling parties. These